Tamil Nadu Empowerment and Poverty Reduction Project – Constitution of State / District Level Societies – Rules/Bye – laws of the Tamil Nadu Puthu Vazhvu Society , District Puthu Vazhvu Society – Approved.

Social Welfare & Nutritious Meal Programme Department

G.O. (Ms) No.64

dated 29.04.2005 Read:

1. GO (Ms) No.33, Social Welfare & Nutritious Meal Programme Department, dated 09.03.2005

Read also:

2. From the Project Director, Tamil Nadu Empowerment and Poverty Reduction Project, D.O.Letter No.398/WB/2005, dated 13.04.2005 and 19.4.2005

## ORDER

In the Government order read above, orders have been issued to constitute the State Level Society and District Level Society to implement the Tamil Nadu Empowerment and Poverty Reduction Project.

2. The Project Director, Tamil Nadu Empowerment and Poverty Reduction Project in his letter to the Government second read above has stated that the World Bank have suggested certain changes in the constitution of the General Body and Executive Committees of the State and District Level Societies. He has, therefore, requested the Government to approve the draft bye-laws of the Tamil Nadu Puthu Vazhvu Socity and District Puthu Vazhvu Society.

3. The Government after careful consideration of the proposal of the project Director, Tamil Nadu Empowerment and Poverty Reduction Project accept it and approve the draft rules/bye-laws annexed to this Government order in respect of the State Level Societies / District Level Societies formed namely "Tamil Nadu Puthu Vazhvu Society and District Puthu Vazhvu Society".

4. The Project Director, Tamil Nadu Empowerment and Poverty Reduction Project/District Collectors are directed to approach the District Registrar concerned and to register the society in the name of "Tamil Nadu Puthu Vazhvu Society and District Puthu Vazhvu Socity".

5. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its UO. No. 1402/FS/P/2005, dated 23.04.2005.

(By order of the Governor)

LAKSHMI PRANESH CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT